CITY OF BURNABY

BYLAW NO. 14628

A BYLAW to amend Burnaby Street and Traffic Bylaw1961

The Council of the City of Burnaby ENACTS as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as BURNABY STREET AND TRAFFIC BYLAW 1961, AMENDMENT BYLAW NO. 1, 2023.
- 2. Burnaby Street and Traffic Bylaw 1961, as amended, is further amended:
 - (a) at Section 2(2), by adding the following definitions in alphabetical order:
 - "Shared Vehicle" means a four-wheeled automobile, van, or pick-up truck owned and operated by a Shared Vehicle Organization.
 - "Shared Vehicle Decal" means a decal issued by the City, following payment of the shared decal fee set out in the Burnaby Consolidated Fees and Charges Bylaw, identifying a vehicle as a Shared Vehicle.
 - "Shared Vehicle Organization" means a legal entity:
 - (a) whose principal business objective is to provide its members, for a fee, with a car-sharing service by which such members have access to a fleet of Shared Vehicles which they may reserve for use on an hourly basis; and
 - (b) which has a valid agreement with the City to authorize the Shared Vehicle Organization to allow its members to park its Shared Vehicles on a City street."
 - (b) by repealing Section 13(3)(d) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "(d) at any one place on any street for a longer period than 24 consecutive hours, except a Shared Vehicle displaying a valid Shared Vehicle Decal."

- (c) by repealing Section 13(6) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - "(6) Except a Shared Vehicle displaying a valid Shared Vehicle Decal, no person shall, between the hours of 8:00 o'clock in the morning and 6:00 o'clock in the afternoon, park any vehicle on any street abutting any premises used for residential or commercial purposes for more than three hours unless such premises are the property or residence of such person or the property of such person's employer."
- (d) by repealing Section 23 in its entirety;
- (e) by adding the following as Section 24(2)(f):
 - "(f) placement of outdoor seating, furniture and other patio features on portions of sidewalks or streets adjacent to a business."
- (f) by repealing Section 24(6) in its entirety.
- 3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2024.

Read a first time this 4th day of December, 2023

Read a second time this 4th day of December, 2023

Read a third time this 4th day of December, 2023

Reconsidered and adopted this 11th day of December, 2023

MAYOR

CORPORATE OFFICER

DEPUTY